

**STATE OF RHODE ISLAND**

CODY ALLEN ZAB

v.

RHODE ISLAND DEPARTMENT  
OF CORRECTIONS, et al.

---

**SUPREME COURT**

SU-2019-0459-A  
On appeal from the Superior Court  
PM-2017-4195

JOSE R. RIVERA

v.

RHODE ISLAND DEPARTMENT  
OF CORRECTIONS, , by and through  
its Director, PATRICIA COYNE-  
FAGUE In her official capacity only

---

SU-2019-0462-A  
On appeal from the Superior Court  
PC-2017-0433

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
OF RHODE ISLAND IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Lynette Labinger #1645  
128 Dorrance St., Box 710  
Providence, RI 02903  
(401) 465-9565  
[ll@labingerlaw.com](mailto:ll@labingerlaw.com)

Cooperating Counsel,  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation of Rhode Island

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Interest of the American Civil Liberties Union of Rhode Island to Appear as Amicus Curiae .....	1
Introduction .....	3
Argument.....	5
I. The Rhode Island Civil Death Statute has no history in Rhode Island prior to 1852 and was adopted as part of a “reform” to end capital punishment and thereafter lay dormant outside scholarly articles until the 21st Century .....	5
A. The Rhode Island Civil Death Statute was first adopted in 1852 as part of a “reform” to end capital punishment.....	5
B. The Rhode Island Civil Death Statute has no history of enforcement before the end of the 20th Century. ....	14
II. The doctrine of statutory Civil Death has been repudiated throughout the country by court decision or legislative repeal or both, leaving Rhode Island alone in maintaining the punishment of civil death for life convicts. ....	18
III. The Rhode Island Civil Death Statute is unconstitutional under both the United States and Rhode Island Constitutions .....	22
A. The Rhode Island Civil Death Statute violates the Supremacy Clause of the United States Constitution .....	22
B. The The Court should consider and apply the more expansive protections of the Rhode Island Constitution. ....	23
C. Before reaching federal constitutional requirements, the Court should invalidate the Civil Death Statute as violative of Article 1, §5 of the Rhode Island Constitution. ....	25

D. The Civil Death Statute violates the Eighth Amendment to the United States Constitution and Article 1, § 8 of the Rhode Island Constitution.....27

E. The Civil Death Statute should be invalidated in its entirety.....29

Conclusion .....31

Certification .....32

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Salant</i> , 38 R.I. 463, 96 A. 425 (1916) .....	15, 17
<i>Baxter v. Palmigiano</i> , 425 U.S. 308 (1976).....	1
<i>Bilello v. A. J. Eckert Co.</i> , 346 N.Y.S.2d 2, 42 A.D.2d 243 (App.Div.3d.1973) ....	18
<i>Bogosian v. Vaccaro</i> , 422 A.2d 1253 (R.I. 1980) .....	17
<i>Chesapeake Utilities Corp. v. Hopkins</i> , 340 A.2d 154 (Del. 1975) .....	21
<i>Cok v. Read</i> , 770 A.2d 441 (R.I.2001) .....	16
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....	28
<i>Davis v. Pullium</i> , 484 P.2d 1306 (Okla.1971) .....	20, 21, 30
<i>Ferreira v. A.T. Wall</i> , 2016 WL 8235110 (D.R.I. 2016).....	1
<i>Gallop v. Adult Correctional Institutions</i> , 182 A.3d 1137 (R.I. 2018) .....	passim
<i>Gallop v. Adult Correctional Institutions</i> , 218 A.3d 543 (R.I. 2019) .....	3, 22
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2008) .....	23
<i>Hornoff v. City of Warwick Police Dept.</i> , 2004 WL 144115 (R.I. Super.2004) ....	30
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990) .....	23
<i>In re Micaela C.</i> , 769 A.2d 600 (R.I. 2001) .....	15
<i>Kennedy v. Cumberland Eng'g Co.</i> , 471 A.2d 195 (R.I. 1984).....	26
<i>Kenyon v. Saunders</i> , 18 R.I. 590, 30 A. 470 (1894).....	7, 8
<i>Laurence v. Rhode Island Department of Corrections</i> , 68 A.3d 543 (R.I.2013) ....	16

<i>Lombardi v. McKee</i> , C.A. 19-cv-00364-WES (D.R.I.) .....	1
<i>Marzett v. Letendre</i> , --A.3d--, 2021 WL 908487 (R.I.2021).....	16
<i>McCuison v. Wanicka</i> , 483 So.2d 489 (Fla.Dist.Ct.App.1986).....	21
<i>McKinney v. State</i> , 843 A.2d 463 (R.I.2004).....	24, 27, 28
<i>Mehdipour v. Wise</i> , 65 P.3d 271 (Okla.2003) .....	20, 21
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012) .....	27
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S.Ct. 718 (2016) .....	27
<i>Palmigiano v. Garrahy</i> , 443 F.Supp. 956 (D.R.I. 1977), <i>remanded</i> 599 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1979).....	1
<i>Pimental v. Department of Transportation</i> , 561 A.2d 1348 (R.I.1989).....	23
<i>Platner v. Sherwood</i> , 6 Johns.Ch. 118, 2 N.Y.Ch. Ann. 73, 1822 WL 1717 (N.Y.Ch.1822) .....	8
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	29
<i>Spratt v. Rhode Island Department of Corrections</i> , 482 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	1
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	29
<i>State v. Coe</i> , 679 P.2d 353 (Wash.1984) .....	24
<i>State v. D’Amario</i> , 725 A.2d 276 (R.I.1999).....	16
<i>State v. Gadson</i> , 2013 WL 1789483 (R.I.Super.2013).....	14
<i>State v. Hornoff</i> , 760 A.2d 927 (R.I.2000) .....	30
<i>State v. Monteiro</i> , 924 A.2d 784 (R.I.2007) .....	27

*State v. Myers*, 115 R.I. 583 (R.I.1976) ..... 24, 25

*Thompson v. Bond*, 421 F.Supp. 878 (W.D.Mo.1976) ..... 19, 20

*Trop v. Dulles*, 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....28

*Whitson v. Baker*, 463 So. 2d 146 (Ala. 1985) .....8

*Zab v. Rhode Island*, 2018 WL 2023510 (D.R.I.2018) .....19

*Zab v. Zab*, 203 A.3d 1175, 1176 (R.I.2019).....18

**Constitution and laws of the United States**

United States Constitution Article III, §3 .....7

United States Constitution Art.VI, cl.2..... 23

United States Constitution First Amendment ..... 20, 21, 24

United States Constitution Eighth Amendment..... 27, 28, 29

42 U.S.C.§1983 .....23

**Constitution and laws of Rhode Island**

Rhode Island Constitution Article 1, §8 ..... 27, 28, 29

Rhode Island Constitution, Article 1, §24 .....25

Rhode Island Constitution, Article 1, §5 ..... 21, 25, 26

Rhode Island Constitution, Article 2, §1 .....25

**Statutes-General Laws**

R.I.G.L. §§10-9.1-1 to 10-9.1-9.....17

R.I.G.L. §12-19-4..... 6, 7, 14

R.I.G.L. §13-6-1.....	passim
R.I.G.L. §13-6-3.....	9
R.I.G.L. §13-6-7.....	9
<b>Statutes-Historical References (chronologically)</b>	
1719 Charter .....	7
1798 Public Laws.....	5, 6
1838, An act concerning crimes and punishments .....	9, 10
1844 concerning Crimes and Punishments.....	10
1852 Acts and Resolves Passed January Session, 1852 .....	10, 11
1857 Revised Statutes, Title XXXI, chapter 222, §§ 35-36 .....	11
1872 General Statutes .....	12
1882 Public Statutes.....	12
1896 General Laws .....	12
1909 General Laws .....	3, 12, 13
1915 Public Law, chapter 1261, §1 .....	13, 14
1923 Revision, Title XL, chapter 407, §59.....	14
1938 Revision to the General Laws.....	14
1956 P.L. ch. 3721, §1 .....	14
Pub.St.R.I. c. 248, §34 .....	8

## **Constitution and laws of Other Jurisdictions**

Delaware Constitution, Art.1, §9 .....	21
Florida Constitution Art. 1, §21 .....	21
Oklahoma Constitution Art. 2§6.....	20
Oklahoma, Title 21 O.S. 1961, §66 .....	20
New York, McKinney’s Civil Rights Law § 79-a(2) .....	19

## **Treatises**

Berry, <i>Cruel State Punishments</i> , 98 N.C.L.Rev. 1201 (2020) .....	29
Mushlin, <i>Rights of Prisoners</i> §16:2. Civil death laws (5th ed. 2020) .....	19
Note, <i>Civil Death Statutes--Medieval Fiction in a Modern World</i> , 50 Harv.L.Rev. 968, 969-970 (1937).....	8, 18, 19
Saunders, <i>Civil Death—A New Look at an Ancient Doctrine</i> , 11 William & Mary L. Rev. 988, 990 (1970) .....	8-9, 19
Special Project, <i>History and Theory of Civil Disabilities</i> , 23 Vand.L.Rev. 931, 950 (1970) .....	8
